ADVISORY & FINANCE COMMITTEE

The following meeting of the Advisory & Finance Committee has been posted and will be held

At Plymouth Town Hall
Mayflower Il Meeting Room
11 Lincoln Street
Plymouth, MA 02360

Oon: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 at 7:00PM

] ] _ —— T R L . I T I— I
items on the agenda will include but are not limited to the following.
Other discussion may include items that were not reasonobly anticipated by the Chairman 48-hours in advance of the meetmg posting.

Call to Order-

Pyblic Comment
Agé:ndé ttems

> ATM Article 5 — Collective Bargaining

Old/New/Other Business

o ATM Article 8- Departmiental Equmment ’
« ATM Artlcle9 Capltal , L 1
_.'u ATM Article 10 - Envuronmental Affairs. Fund

Pub!i; Comment

" Adjournment

Next Meeting: Saturday, April 2, 2016 7:30AM Plymouth North High School — Band Room
Followed by 8AM Town Meeting — Plymouth North High School - Performing Arts Center






ATM ARTICLE 5:

This is all new information which the Advisory & Finance Committee heard at their meeting Wednesday,
March 30. Their recommendation and rofl call voting chart are provided below.

ATM ARTICLE 5:
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Classification and Compensation Plans and the

Personnel By-Law and Collective Bargaining Agreements contained therein, or take any
other action relative thereto. ‘
BOARD OF SELECTMEN



—

W7

&

- FOLICE SOFERIORS

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
March 17,2016

(NOTICE -Numbers 5, 7, 12, 13 and 18 to take place in Year 2 of new the CBA.)

In the event that Advisory and Pinance committee fails to comply with section 2- 12-2 of the Town Charter, the
scheduled Representative Town Meeting shall convene and then adjourn to a date that would allow the Advisory and
Finance Committee to make copies of its detailed written report available to Representative Toym Meeting
members, except that a 2/3 of the Representative Town Mesting members in attendance may vote to waive the 14
day requirement. '

Acting subject to ratification by the mambership of Plymouth Police Superiors (“the Union™) and by the Plymoutl
Board of Selectmen, representatives of the Union and the Town agree as follows:

1. Life Insurance increased to $15,000 for active employees (this is not to be incorporated
into the new CBA and will take effect as soon as practicable)

2. Pay Date moves to Friday .(this is not to be incorporated into the new CBA and will take
effect as soon as practicable) |

3. Eliminate practice of separate checks (this language will not be incorpotated into the new
CBA but all references will be removed)

4. Change language in Article 111 - SENIORITY, Shift-bids-From-every-G-months. Shifts
will be up for bidding three (3) times:per year, to be effective on the first Sunday in June,
October, and February of each year. This shall apply only to the Uniformr Ranking
Officers Patrol Division.. The bidding list will be posted at least 30 days in advance '

) Change 1angur1ge o Al'ta,cle V- Uniforms and Fqulpmer\t :
s Effective July 1, 2016, each member of this group will be given Seveﬂ—Hbmé&eé
($700:00)-Eight Hundred- Fifty ($850) Dollars per year for the replacement, pleamng

andfor mamtenanoe of uniforms and equ:pment This-sum shallb
u}&kp&yml—l—sheel% The check sha.ll be

_ 1ssuPd dunng the first pay- penod n July of each year

6. Change language in Article XIII Salaries to reflect (,OLA increases:

FY16 (effective July 1, 2015) increase of 2%
FY17 (effective July 1, 2016) increase of 2.5%
FY18 (effective July 1, 017) increase of 3%

7. Change language in Article XIII- HOLIDAYS. Change e}e’feﬁ—éﬂ—) to “twelve (12) by
recognizing the Day after Thanksgiving as the 12™ Hol 1day




v/ .

Y.

8. Change language in Articlg XV- GROUP BUSINESS LEAVE

Up to two &) (3) membcr&f this group may be granted leave of a period not to
exceed three 33 (2) days egrh to attend meetings of the Massachusetts Police-Asseciation

Mass COP as provided byﬂ/[assachuSetts General Laws.

. Add language to Artiole XXXII - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

G. Employees will notify the Police Chief immediately upon any civil or criminal action
filed against them or any appearance in court for e1ther a mlsdcmeanor or felony in which

the officer is a defendant.

H. Employees will notify the Police Chief in writing of any prescription medication they
are taking that will impact their work performance, as directed by a pharmacist or

physxclan

10, ARTICLE XVI - DISCIPLINARY ACTION / PERSONNEL FILES- add and delete

- language
11, Persoumel Iiles
A. There will be one (1) official personnel file, which will be kept by the Beard-of

Selectimen—Human Resource Department at Town Hall, A duplicate may be kept
at the Police Station.

E The pewﬁﬁﬂd‘beﬂfé Huma.n Resource Department shall maintain only basic
employment 1eco1~ds and data. S

tes&kbeﬁaﬁ—&fbf&&’fer—s—éeeﬂeﬁ—[}pon completlon ot the Class1ﬁcat10n and

Corpensation study, the Plymouth Police Superior Officers Associdtion may request the
Town to reopen contract negotiations. The Town shall agree to reopen negotiations to
consider the L,Iassxﬁcanon and compcnsatmn of the Plymouth Police Superior Dfﬁccrs

Asso Gatlon o




FalaaN

12, Article XXVf- Longevity:: - Delete existing and add new longevity schedule.

- Years of Service . Longevity Payment-
15 - " . . $450
20 -~ - $558 $600 .
- 25 CL - $750. 8300 .
0.0 . - - $1606$1050

13.

15.

16.

ARTICLE XXV NIGHT SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL- change language .

Officers are eligible to be paid compensatioh in addition to their base salary for workmg
regular shifts between the hours of 3:30 p.an. and 8:00 a.m, All officers who are regularly
assigned to a shift between those hours shall be paid additional compensation in the
amount of 4% 5.5% of the officers’ annual base salary, This differential shall not be used
in the calculation of the officers' overtime rate of compensation. This differential shall
not be paid for any eligible hours or shift for which the officer does not work or during
any eligible hours or shift for which the officer is receiving overtime compensation. All
other provisions of the benefit as outlined shall remain intact,

14. ARTICLE XXIII- LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY- add and change language

Leave of absence for a limited petiod not to exceed ninety (90) days may be granted for
any reasonable purpose to members of the g:roup Sﬁe&leave—sh&]i—be-e}&eﬂéed—ef

The declsmn to approve the LeaVe of Absence is
determined by the Police Chief and Town Manager

ARTICLE XXI- VACATION- Add Langnage

G. No employee may take consecutive vacatlon time in excess of two weeks thhou’c the
Spechlb pexmrsawn from the Town Manager and Pohoe (‘hwf '

P Officers must notify the Chief of Police at least 7 2 hours in advance when requesting a
vacation day(s). Al vacation requests with less than 72 hours notice shall contact the -
shift commander for ﬁnal vacation approval within 8 hours prior to the requested tnne

off.

The Town and Superiots Union agree to wbrk with the Patrolmen Union’s on a mutually
agreeable drug and alcohol testing policy. (this is not to be incorporated into the new

CBA and will take effect as soon as practicable)

P




T

o

¢

17. ARTICLE XI LIMITED DUTY - delete and add language

18,

D. The limited duty tasks to which a Superior Officer may be assigned shall consist only
of tasks that are normally performed by Superior Officers in Plymouth, Assignments to
limited duty tasks shall be made by the Chief, who also may change the assignments
subject to the provision that any such assignment can only be to the tasks that are

no:lmally pe1formed by Supenor Ofﬁcers in Plymouth The—ehteilshaﬂ—as&gﬁa-&ipeﬂaf

every effort to assign the Supenor Ofﬁcer to the shxft they were prevmusly
assigned. However, due to staffing needs the Chief may assign the Superior Officer to
another shift.

ARTICLE XXXIX SPECIAL ASSIGNL/lENTS Add and delete language

femdﬁas—Se%geaﬂt—s—ass’@ﬂeﬂt} The Cluef of Pohce may asmgn members of the

Plymouth Police Superior Officers Union to the following specialty positions: Detective
Supervisor, PlOSGGUthﬂ qutenant Accredxtatmn Manager Trammg Sergeant and

Records Scrgeant, srpeetd
meﬁ%hé'er—thefeufﬁeﬁﬁeﬂs Superior Ofﬁcers asswned to Spemalty Posmons shali bé
paid at the rate of $100 per month only for the month’s during which the employee is
assigned. Superior Officers are eligible for only onie monthly credit of $100 regardiess of
the number of Specialty Assignments. The Chief retains the right to create new Specialty
Assignments or eliminate assignments under the same conditions as the needs of the
Department may tequite. (added to first paragraph and stricken third paragraph last

scntcnce)

19. ARTICLE XIV TEMPORARY SERVICE OUT OF RANK Delete a;rticle

20. ARTICLE Xvl HEALTH AND WELFARE I\TSURAN(‘E— Change language per the
PEC Agreement . N - S -

The pal‘tles agrec that effective July 1, 2016 the contnbutlon for employee health, welfare
and insurance plans will be based on a rate of a 77.5% 86% contribution by the Town and
22.5% 20% by the employee. Effective June 30, 2018 the contribution will be based ona
rate of 75% contribution by the Town and 25% contribution by the employee.




sty

21. Add new Article- MEDICAL STIPEND _
In recognition of the training and setvice provided by the members of the Superiors
Uhnion in connection with the operation of medical services and devices that are or may
be required as part of the members’ certification as First Responders, or as required by
the Chief, all rembers of the bargaining unit, except those who fail to earn '
and maintain certification on the devices in question, shall receive a Medical
Stipend of $250 to be paid in the first pay period in January.

Signed on

On behalf of the Town: : On behalf of the Union:

/S

 Lee
Loy




Ay
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT U‘J‘ fp .
March 28,2016

(NOTICE —Numbers 5, 7, 8, 11, 12,18 and 20 to take place in Year 2 of new the CBA)

In the event that Advisory and Finance committee fails to comply with section 2-12-2 of the
Town Charter; the scheduled Representative Town Meeting shall convene and then adjourn to a
date that would allow the Advisory and Finance Committee to make copies of its detailed written
report available to Representative Town Meeting members, except that a 2/3 of the
Representative Town Meeting members in attendance may vote to waive the 14 day requirement.

Acting subject to ratification by the membership of Plymouth Police Brotherhood (“the Union™)
and by the Plymouth Board of Selectmen, representatives of the Union and the Town agtee as
follows:

1. Life Insurance increased to $15,000 for active employees. An active employee who
selects life insurance will be required to pay 20% of the premium cost with the town
paying 80%. The employee cost will be approximately $0.58 per month for employees.
(this is not to be incorporated into the new CBA and will take effect as soon as
practicable)

2. Pay Date moves to Friday- Add a section under Article XXTV “Wages” to read the
following: (this will take effect as soon as practicable)

Payroll will be direct deposited and available weekly by 10AM every Friday. The town
shall make every effort to correct any errors made by the town by close of business
Friday, provided such error has been reported to the town prior to 8am on Friday.

3. Direct Deposit- Add a section under Article XXTV “Wages” to read the followmg (this
will take effect as soon as practicable)

Officers will receive ah advice of pay through email and will no longer receive a printed
stub. The town will provide a town email account for any Officer who does not have
access to receive their advice of pay through a personal or private email service.

B 4. Delete Iaggugge from the following paragraphs:

From paragraph 2 of Article XIV “Holidays™:
Each member of the ba.rgammg unit shall receive payment for these holidays in a lump
sum in the first payroll week in June. Thistus Ar-to- be : s DarEte

ﬂa a-re gii!ﬂi? jﬂﬂjFFE” E]CJEEIE.”




BAY
17

From Section 3 of Article VI “Uniforms and Equipment”
Each certified permanent patrolman will be given & five hundred ($500.00) dollars eheele
during the first pay period in July for the replacement of uniforms, cleaning, maintenance

.and purchase of associated non-issue police equipment.

. Change language to Article VI §3- Uniforms and Equipment. effective 07/1/2016

By inserting after the sentence ending in “seven hundred dollars ($700).” the following
sentences: Effective July 1, 2016, the amount will increase to eight hundred fifty dollars
($850). Effective June 30™, 2018, the amount w111 increase to nine hundred dollars

(8900).

. Amend Article XXIV “Wages” as foliows:

Strike all language applicable to previous wage increases in Section 1 and replace with
the following:

FY 16 (effective 7/1/2015) increase of 2%
FY 17 (effective 7/1/2016) increase of 2 2%
FY 18 (effective 7/1/2017) increase of 3%

. Remove, add, and amend the following language from Article XIV “Holidays™:

All members of this group will be guaranteed eleven (11) paid holidays, eifective
07/01/2016 an additional twelfth paid holiday as follows.

In the list following the first sentence of the article add the following in between the

- words “Thanksgiving Day” and “Christmas Day”:

The day following Thanksgiving Day.

. Amend Article IT Section (E) by striking and adding the following language:

“T'wo delegates-oralternate-delegates representatives of the union will be allowed to
attend the National and State Convention of the Naﬁe&a:lﬁsee}aﬁe&»eﬁ?ehee—@fﬁeefs

Massachusetts Coalition of Police (MassCOP). This is not to include a loss of pay.”

. Add language to Article XXTI — Manégement Rights

»  Officers will notify the Chief of Police immediately upon any arraignment or
conviction of a misdemeanor or felony.

s Officers must notify the Chief of Police of any appearance in court for both
hearings and arraignments for any criminal or civil matter in which an Officer is a

defendant.

e Officers will notify the Chief of Police immediately if taking any prescription
medication that would reasonably impair on duty work performance. Any



disclosures will be kept in strict confidentiality between the Officer and the Chief
of Police.

»  Officers will notify the Chief of Police immediately after receiving official
notification that the Officer’s driver’s license is restricted by hours, suspended or
revoked.

10. ARTICLE XVI — Disciplinary Action - add and delete language

fedﬂeed-‘ee—“ﬁﬂﬂg—aﬁe—@—yeafs-Leﬁem of d1sc:1p11ne w111 not be used agamst the

employee for promotion, shift assighments and future discipline provided that the
employee has had no further disciplinary action occur within 24 months of the last related
infraction.

11. NEW Article- Longevity Pay: Add language
a. To encourage longevity in the Plymouth Police Department, the Town agrees to
pay an annual reoccurring longevity incentive to be paid at the following rates:

Years of Service Longevity Payment
10 $250
5 $350
20 $500
25 $650
30 ' $850

b. The annual longevity payments referenced above are to be paid to those
employees who complete the required years of services in the calendar year.

c. The annual longevity payments referenced above shall be paid to all eligible
employees in the last pay period in November.

12. Add to Article XXV “Night Shift Differential” the following language at the end of the
second paragraph ending in “July 1, 2004”:

The amount will increase to 5% effective July 1%, 2016. The amount will increase to
5.5% effective July 1%, 2017”. The amount will increase to 6% effective June 30™ 2018.

13. ARTICLE XXIII- Leave of Absence Without Pay - add and change language

Leave of absence for a limited period not to exceed ninety (90) days may be granted for
any reasonable purpose to members of the group

bﬁhe—emp}eyee—&&d—theﬁnp}eye&The dec151on to approve the Leave ef Absence is

1754



14.

15,

16.

17.

determined by the Police Chief and cannot be unreasonably denied. Any and all demals
will be in writing outlining specific reason for denial.

ARTICLE XIX- Vacation Add Language

s No Officer may take consecutive vacation in excess of two weeks without written
approval of the Chief of Police or the Chief of Police’s designee.

e Officers must notify the Chief of Police at least 72 hours in advance when requesting
a vacation day(s). When an officer requests a vacation with less than 72 hours notice,
the requesting officer must contact the shift commander within 1 hour prior to the
requested time off, in order to verify voluntary coverage for final approval, for When
such coverage is necessary.

The Town and Patrolmen Union’s agree to work on a mutually agreeable field training
officer program. The agreed upon program will be incorporated into the most recent CBA

upon completion, as an appendix.

The Town and Patrolmen’s Union agree to work with the Superior Officer’s Union on a
mutually agreeable drug and alcohol testing policy and will implement such policy as
soon as practicable. The agreed upon policy will be mcorporated into the most recent
CBA upon completion, as an appendix.

‘Change language per the PEC Amend Article XVII “Blue Cross — Blue Shield” as

follows:

a. Add the following subheading under the article title:
“(See Appendix D)”

1. Attach the signed document dated June 29, 2015 entitled “PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
COMMITTEE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE COMMITTEE
OF THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTH AND THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTII” to the
collective bargaining agreement as “Appendix D”.

b. Amend the first paragraph by inserting the following sentence at the end of said
paragraph following the word “employee.:

For all active employees enrolled in health insurance plans, effective July 1, 2016, the
Town of Plymouth (“Town™) shall contribute 77.5%

(seventy-seven and a half percent) of the premium cost, and the subscriber shall
contribute 22.5% (twenty-two and a half percent); effective June 30, 2018, the Town of
Plymouth (“Town™) shall contribute 75% (seventy-five percent) of the premium cost, and
the subscriber shall contribute 25% (twenty-five percent).

2




c. Deleted and add to the second paragraph Whlch reads as follows

—Master—Medfea:l—p}aﬂ—eﬁeredi All plan desugns n effect June 30 2015 are to remain in
effect from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018 (see Appendix A entitled “PLAN

DESIGNS” of attached Appendix D).

18. Add new Article- Medical Stipend
In recognition of the training and service provided by the members of the Patrolmen’s
Union in connection with the operation of medical services and devices that are or may
be required as part of the members’ certification as First Responders, or as required by
the Chief, all members of the bargaining unit, except those who fail to earn and maintain
certification on the devices in question, shall receive a Medical Stipend of $250 to be
paid in the first pay period in January.

19. Add a new section or subsection under Article XXIX “Stability of Agreement” to read as
follows:
Any and all Memorandums of Agreement and Memorandums of Understanding will be
included in writing in successor agreements or the most recent contract being edited.

20. Strike and replace the last sentence in Article XX “Educational Incentlve Pay” Section 6
as follows:

= - Employees hlred as full—
tzme pohce ofﬁcels by the Town of Plymouth after July 1, 2012 shall be eligible for an
annual payment of $5,000 for a bachelor’s degree in law enforcement or criminal justice,
and $7,500 for a master’s degree in law enforcement or criminal justice or a Law degree.
In order to receive this benefit, all such degrees pursuant to this section must be received
from an accredited institution of higher learning accredited by an accrediting agency
listed as nationally recognized by the United States Secretary of Education.




A
A

Signed on

On behalf of the Town:

On behalf of the Union:

L
? /%aw -Vite Dreidenf™

s %% //‘//Z/(/ ﬁgc,swe_/



CORRA-DEN

Memorgndum of Agreement
COBRA — Department of Public Works
And
The Town of Plymouth
For three year éollective Bargaining Agreement dated July 1, 2015- June 30, 2013

The following constitutes an Agreement between the parties, subject to ratification by the Association
and Board of Selectmen, and appropriation by Town Meeting. The information below in this
Memorandum of Agreement shall be incorporated into the collective bargaining agreement between

the parties after Town Meeting approval.
1 Add the underlined language below to Article XIV — Holidays.

Beginning in 2016, the Town will allow employees to leave at noon on Chrtstmas Eve and pay them for
the full day if they are scheduled to work. This does not apply if the employee was already out or
approved to be out on vacatson time or out sick or on any other paid or unpaid time off status. In those
circumstances, the employee will be charged the full number of hours of the workday to their

vacation/sick or other time.

2. Update the language in Article XL —Duration - Renewal-Changes by replacing the strike through
language with the language that is underlined as follows:

July 1, 2643~ 2015

June 30, 2815 2018

December 1, 2844 2017

3. Update the language in Article.XL —Du ration- Cost of Living Adjustment and Senior Step
FY16 2.0% luly1,2015 througﬂ]une 30, 2016

Y17  2.5% July 1, 2016 thmugh lune 30, 2017

FY18 3.0% Juiy 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

Commencing on July 1, 2016, a 2% “Tenth Year Senior Step” will be added to the existing wage scale.
Employees are eligible for the senior step if they have completed Year 10 of their DPW full time
employment with the Town of P[ymouth AND if they are maxed out in the existing wage scale.



4, *Update the language in Article XXII Longevity- by replacing the strike through language with
the language that is underlined as follows:

5 years $100.00

10 years $150.00

I5 years $206.00 $300
20 years $250.680 $550
25 years $300:00 $750
30 yt_aa‘rs « 51000

Those employees eligible for longevity shall receive their longevity pay in-a-separtecheck during the ' :
last pay period of November. Those employees who complete five, ten, fifteen, twenty, o twenty-five ' :
years, or thirty vears of service will be eligible for the respective amount in the calendar year they

complete said number of years of service and each year thereafter until reaching next level or maximum

benefit level.

*this benefit to take place in year 2 of the CBA

5. Update the language in Article XXIX- Miscellaneous Provisions by Feplacing the strike through "
language with the language that is underlined as follows:

: ; . The Town will altempt to fulfill
work internally, however, the Town reserves the right to contract out work if it deems necessary based
on work schedules, timelines of work, emergencies, equipment availability, public safety, or the like,
The provisions of this paragraph are not intended to prevent the Superintendent, and]or Assistant
Superintendent or Supervisors from operating pieces of equipment on occasions as the needs of the
department require, for testing or moving the equipment.

+

in the future, all routine/non specialized drainage work in the DPW shall be done by Bargaining Unit
Members on regular time, or at the discretion of the Highway Superintendent afterconsultation with
the-Asseciatien, on an overtime basis, If for reasons of lack of appropriate equipment, technology,
training, or due to members having been previously assigned to a high priority task(s} that would
reasonably prevent their completion of the instant task, a 7-day notification shalf be provided to the
Association President {unless emergency in nature) in which the parties agree that the job may be
assigned through the proper procurement fu nction to an outside contractor.

All routine, non-specialized maintenance work in the Water Division, shall be done by bargaining unit
members on regular time, or, at the discretion of the Water Superintendent after esnsultation 7 day
notification to the Union President (unless it is an emergency} with-the-Association, on an overtime




basis, if for reasons of lack of appropriate equipment, technology, and/or training the unit members
cannot complete the task, Maragement and Associatian agree the job may be assigned through the
proper procurement function to an outside contractor.

6. Update the language in Article XIX- Discipline by deleting the strike through [anguage as follows:

7. Add the underlined language to Article Xl Vacation {between paragraphs seven and eight) as
follows: ’ '

Fmployees requesting vacations longer than two consecutive weeks must have the approval of their

Department Head, such approval will not be unreasonably denied.

8.. Update XVIIl — Bereavement by deleting the strike through language and adding the underlined

language as follows:

Bereavement Leave - Each employee in the bargaining unit shall be granted leave without loss of pay in
the event of a death in his immadiate family. Such leave shall be forty {40) thirty-{32}scheduled hours of
work, commencing upon the date of death of a spouse, child, or parent, unless ather arrangements have
been made with the Department Head. If an employee is at work on the date of death, said leave of
forty {40) hours would commence the next scheduled work day. For the purposes of this Article, the
term “immediate family" shall mean the employee's mother-in-law, father-in-law, sister, brother, sister-
in-law, brother-in-law, grand parents, grandchﬂdren and spouse s grandpa rents. Aeava-ofsbaeen{ls)
Y 3 . - An Emplovee
shall be granted leave for the day of the funeral services for uncle, aunt, cousin, niece, nephew,
including the same for the spouse’s side of the family,

9, Add the underlined language to Article XXIX — Miscellaneous Provisions as follows:

Fmployees will advise their supervisor in writing of any prescription medications they are taking that
may reasonably be expected to have an impact on their performance.

Employees will notify Human Resources immediatelv upon any arraignment or conviction of a

misdemeanor or felony.




During Snow and/or Ice Events, all DPW Foreman if working, shail report to the Hig' hway Manager for
snow removal/road treatment cgordination and/or assignment(s).

10. Update the language in Article XXIV- Classification Plans by'rép!acing the strike through language
with the language that is underlined as follows:

The first three-nine months of employment shall be considered a probationary period. In the event that
an employee continues employment heyond the probationary period, he or she shall be entitled to all of
the rights and benefits under this Agreement retroactive to the first day of employment.

11.. Add the underlined la nguage to Article XIX — Discipline as follows: [f an emplovee’s driver’s

license is restricted, suspended, or revoked and the employee has not notified Human Resources and

the Department Head, this will be grounds for discipline. (The Union President agrees to contact
_ Management in one year with both parties intention to discuss this language at a Labor Management

Meeting).

12, Add the underlined language to Article V Grievance and Arbitration Procedure and delete the

strike through language as follows:

All grievances must he filed within seven twelve working days from the date of accurrence of the alleged L

violaifon, . ,

13. Addthe underimed [anguage Article XX — Health and Welfare per PEC Agreement and delete the
strike through fanguage as follows:

The parties agree that effective July 1, 2016 the contribution for employee health, welfare and insurance
plans will be based on a rate of 77.5% contribution by the Town and 22.5% by the emplovee. Effective
June 30, 2018 the contribution will be based of a rate of 75% contribution by the Town and 25%

contribution by the employee.

_14. Add the underlined language to Article XIII Safety Committee Code:

Ear all aerial work in which weather conditions demonstrate unusual safety con'cern(s}, such work shall
be suspended, postponed, and/or discontinued per approval of the Division Head, DPW Directar or

designee.

NOTE: Included as part of this agreement and Not lncorporated into the Collective Barga:mng
Agreement s the following understandings between the parties:

1. As of luly 1, 2016, the Special Parks Repairman, currentiy at OiM4 will be changed to OMS.
2. The Union acknowledges and agrees to the OM5 Service Mechanic position and the OM1 Laborer.

3. An employee’s pay date is moving to Friday as soon as management finds it practicable.



4. The Union acknowledges the Town's intention to increase the Life Insurance benefit to $15,000 for all
active employees {not retirees) as soon as practicable.

5. The following underlined !anguage to be added to the Policy on Cell Phones During Werk Hours and
adapied by the Board of Selectmen:

*In the Department of Public Works only, the use of a “hands free” device for speaking on the
nhone will be allowed. Thase devices shall not be provided by the Town.

Signed on:

On behalf of the Town: On behalf of the Union:




. o METEZ ENFIBESING
| QMMGT% /d%

Memorsndum of Agreement
COBRA — Meter Enforcement Officer/Crossing Guarids
And
The Town of Plymouth

For a one year CBA dated July 1, 2015- June 30, 2016

The following constitutes an, Agreeimnt between the parties, subject to ratification by the |
Union and Board of Selectmen, and shall be an amendment to the Collective Bargaining ' |
Agreement that expired on June 30, 2015. o

Duration — July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016
Parties agree that they will continue to bargain for a successor collective
bargaining agreement that shall be for two years (period of July 1, 2016 through
June 30, 2018). The intention and commitment to this two year agreement is to
ensure that all COBRA. units shall have the same confractual end date of Fune 30,
2018. !

» 2% COLA applied to wage schedule effective July 1, 2015

» No other changes made to the collective bargaining agreement between the
patties. - .

This Memorandum of Agreement shall be incorporated into the collective bargaining
agreement hetween the parties after Town Meeting approval.

date 3 'Q—r ’r:;‘df é

Signed for the Union:

Signed for the Town: : date _




(obA-DSRTCHEPS

Memorandum of Agreement
COBRA - Dispatchers
And
The Town of Plymouth

For a one year CBA dated July 1, 2015- June 30, 2016

The following constitutes an Agreement between the parties, subject to ratification by the
Union and Board of Selectmen, and shall be an amendment to the Coliectlw: Bargaining

Agreement that expired on June 30, 2015.

~

Dmation — July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

Pattias agree that they will continme to batgain for a successor collective
bargaining agreement that shall be for two years (petiod of July 1, 2016 theough
June 30, 2018), The intention and commitment to this two year agreement is to
ensure that all COBRA units shall have the samie contractual snd date of June 30,
2018.

2% COLA applied to wage schedule effective July 1, 2015

No other changes made to the collective hargalnmg ag:teemenf between the
parties,

This Memorandom of Agreement shall be incorporated into the collective bargammg
agreement between the parties after Town Mesting approval,

Signed for the Union: W% . date 5 28 " 0/p

Signed for the Tovwn: ‘ ' date




o - (oA~ LIBEARY

Memorandum of Agrecment
COBRA - Library
‘ Axd
The Town of Plymeaunth

For a ane year CBA dated Joly 1, 2015+ June 30, 2016

The following constitutes an Agreement between, the parties, subject fo ratification by the
Union and Board of Selectmen, and shall be an amendment to the Collective Bargaining

Agreement that expired on Juns 30, 2015,

»  Duration - July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

» Partics agrec that they will continne o bargain for a suceessor collsctive
bargaining agreement that shall be for two years (period of Tuly 1, 2016 through
June 30, 2018). The intenfion and commitment to this two year agreement is to
enswe that all COBRA units shall have the same contraciial end date of June 30,
2018. {

s 2% COLA applied to wage schedule effective Tuly 1, 2015
No other changes mads to the eollective bargaining agreement between the

parties. _ o

This Memorandum of Agreement shall be incorpotated into the collective bargaining
agreement between the parties afler Town Meeting approval.

date R R V7

Bigned for the Union:

Signed for the Town: : date




ATM ARTICLE 8:

The only change is to the funding sources as additional unspent article funds were made available.

ATM ARTICLE 8: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds or
borrow a sum of money for the repair and/or purchase and/or jease and/or replacement of departmental
equipment for the various departments substantially as follows:

DEPARTMENT

EQUIPMENT

Procurement

Shredder for Town Hall 2nd Floor (¥)

Information Tech.

Payroli Printer (*)

Information Tech.

PCs (*)

Information Tech.

Clerk - MUNIS Animal Licensing Program

Paolice Marked Utility Vehicle [*)

Police Marked Sedan (*)

Police File Storage System

Fire Station Maintenance for & Statfons (*)

Fire Firefighting Gear {*)

Fire Portable Radio (*)

Fire Upgrades to Dispatch Systems at 7 Stations (*}

DPW-Qperations

Engr-Magnetic Manhole Cover Lifter

DPW-Operations

Hwy-Plate Compactor

DPW-Operations

Hwy-9' Sander for Existing Truck

DPW-Uperations |

Hwy-8 Ton Tilt Trailer

Marine & Env, Affairs

Dam inspections

Marine & Env. Affairs

Animat Shelter Kennels

Marine & Env. Affairs

Safe Boat Bottem Paint (*)

Marine & Env. Affairs

Navigation Electronics 24" ARC{¥)

DPW-Utilities

Sewer - Portable Area Velocity Flow Meter

DPW-Cperations

Cemetery - Leaf Vacuum {*)

DPW-0Operations

Cemetery - Truck Leaf Box -

DPW-Opérations

Cemetery - Mud Tracks

DPW-Grounds&Rec

Parks-Morton Park btility Vehicle

DPW-Grounds&Rec

Parks-Morton Park Steel Storage. Container

DPW-Grounds&Rec

Parks-Morton Park Infrastructure fmprovements

DPW-Graunds&Rec

Parks-Wood Fiber Playground Surfacing (*)

riN|=<xlg|<|lc|d|w = |owclzZ |~ |=— |7 T @M m|O|o0|®|=]

A DPW-Grounds&Rec Rec-MYC Floor Resurfacing (*)
BB DPW-Grounds&Rec Rec-Rescue Board (*)
CC 1749 Court House Fireproof Storage Cabinet
DD 1749 Court House Museum Vacuum

--——ortake any-other-action-relative therete—

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

RECOMMENDAT!ON Approval $487 826 (Unanlmous, 14- -0- 0). -

The Advrsory & Finance Comm|ttee recommends Town Meetmg approve Article 8 Approval of. th|s artlcle
will authorlze the purchase of the departmental eqmpment |nd|cated above The FY2017 Artlcle 8 ‘
department requests totaled $776 823 of which $487 826 is recommended by the Town Manager The
Advisory & Fmance Commrttee concurs W|th the Town Manager S recommendatlon Fundlng sources for

these |tems WI” be $8 580 from Sewer Enterprlse Retamed Earnmgs $7,‘590 76 from Waterways Fdnd .
$11,636.29 from Cemetery Perpetual Care, $9, 851 39 from Other Unspent Articl
5450 167.56 will be funded from Raise-and Approprlate 3







TOWN OF PLYMOUTH

ACCOUNTING & FINANCE DEPARTMENT
11 LINCOLN STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA 02360
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSIONS 177
Fax (508)830-4133

To: TOwWN MEETING
FrRoM:  LYNNEA.BARRETT
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

SuBJECT: ATM ARTICLE 8 — DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT

DATE: REVISED MARCH 30, 2016

Article 8 includes all departmental equipment, -furnishings, and repairs that don't fall
within CIC guidelines and parameters. These requests totaled $776,823 and were reviewed
with Department & Division Heads during the budget process back in December.

The Town Manager is recommending $487,826 of these requests.

[ am recommending that the funding source for these be: -
- $  8,580.00 from Sewer Enterprise Retained Earnings
C$  7,590.76 from Waterways Fund

$ 11,636.29 from Cemetery Perpetual Care

$ 9,.851.39 from Other Unspent Article Funds

$ 450,167.56 from Raise and Appropriate

Thank you.




FY17 ARTICLE 8 REQUESTS {REVISED 3/30/16)

DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT _

138 Procurement Shredder for Town Hall 2nd Floor (*)
155 information Tech Payroll Printer (¥)

155 Information Tech PCs {*) '

155 Information Tech Clerk - MUNIS Animal Licensing Program
155 Information Tech Engr - Laser Jet Office Printer

161 Town Clerk Upgrade of Laserfiche (¥)

210 Police Marked Utility Vehicle {*}

210 Police Marked Sedan {*)

210 Police Marked K-9 (¥}

210 Police Marked 4x4 {*)

210 Police * File Storage System

210 Police PCs (*) .

210 Police Dual Band APX Radios

210 Police Mobile Technology

210 Police Laptaps (*)

220 Fire Station Maintenance for 6 Stations {*)
220 Fire Firefighting Gear (*)

220 Fire . Portable Radio (¥}

220 Fire Thermal Imaging Camera {*)

220 Fire Upgrades to Dispatch Systems at 7 Stations

411 DPW-Operations Engr-Magnetic Manhole Cover Lifter
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-Plate Compactor
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-9' Sander for Existing Truck
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-8 Ton Tilt Trailer ‘
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-Repair Fence-Various Retention Areasf
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-Confined Spaces Equipment
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-Cut Off Saw
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-Magnetic Manhole Cover Lifter
420 DPW-Operations Hwy-Snowblower for Skid Steere
427 Marine & Env.  Dam Inspections
427 Marine & Env.  Animal Shelter Kennels
427 Marine & Env.  Safe Boat Bottom Paint (*)
427 Marine & Env.  Navigation Electronics 24' ARC (*)
477 Marine & Env.  Hearing Protection/Communication
427 Marine & Env,  Town Pier Ladder Repair/Replacement {¥)
477 Marine & Env,  OHV Quad
427 Marine & Env.  Animal Shelter Generator
427 Marine & Env. . Watershed Study
440 ppwW-Utilities Sewer - Portable Area Velocity Flow Meter
491 DPW-Operations Cemetery - Leaf Vacuum (*)
491 DPW-Operations Cemetery - Truck Leaf Box
491 DPW-Operations Cemetery - Mud Tracks
497 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Morton Park Utility Vehicle
492 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Morton Park Steef Storage Container
492 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Marton Park Infrastructure Improv
492 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Landscape Trailer (*)
492 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Wood Fiber Playground Surfacing {*)
492 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Irrigation Well Pump {*)
492 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Back Pack Blower {*)
492 DPW-Grounds&R Parks-Heftee Lift (*)
\ 630 DPW-Grounds&R Rec-MYC Floor Resurfacing (*)
. £30 DPW-Grounds&R Rec-Rescue Board (¥)
. 695 1749 Court Hous: Fireproof Storage Cabinet
) 695 1749 Court Houst Museum Vacuum

* indicates replacement item
EY16 Appropriation - $641,835

REQUEST

RECOMMEND FUNDING

-100% Sewer Enterprise Fund

-100% Herring Pond Watershed
-100% Other Unspent Article Funds

Qmy EACH RECOMMEND SOURCE
1 1,200 1,200 1,200 -
2 2,977 . 5,954 5,854
30 750 22,500 22,500
1 11,900 11,900 11,900
1 1,000 1,000 0
1 3,800 3,800 0
4 43,848 175,392
1 39,135 39,139 '220,000
1 46,982 46,982
1 45,764 45,764
1 10,135 10,135 10,135
14 1,000 14,000 0
2 7,000 14,000 0
1 12,000 12,000 0
2 4,000 8,000 0
& 7,000 42,000 25,000
10 2,140 21,400 21,400
12 2,499 29,988 - 29,588
1 14,400 14,400 0
7 3,700 25,900 25,900
1 2,000 2,000 2,000
1 5,500 5,500 5,500
1 10,000 10,000 10,000
1 9,700 9,700 9,700
1 - 15,000 15,000 0
1 6,500 6,500 0
1 1,300 1,300 0
1 1,245 1,245 Y,
1 8,880 8,880 , o
3 3,634 10,902 10,902
10 1,200 12,000 12,000
1 5,000 5,000 5,000 waterways Fund
1 4,000 4,000 4,000 waterways Fund
) 4,000 8,000 0
1 10,000 10,000 0
1 8,873 8,873 0
1 14,850 14,850 0
1 20,000 20,000 0 H.Pond Watershed
1 8,580 8,580 8,580 Sewer Enterprise
1 7,027 7,027 7,027 Perpetual Care
1 2,000 2,000 2,000 Perpetual Care
1 2,850 2,850 2,850 Perpetual Care
1 10,600 10,600 10,6C0
2 5,145 10,290 10,250
100 28 2,800 2,800
1 3,872 3,872 0
200 50 10,000 5,000
1 3,000 3,000 0
3 5000 1,500 o T
1 9,500 9,500 .0
1 3,600 3,600 3,600
1 1,200 1,200 1,200
1 300 300 300
1 500 500 500
SUB-TOTAL 776,823 487,826
. TOWNMGR  UNSPENT TOTAL
FUNDING SOURCES: REQUEST RECOMMEN ARTICLES FUNDING
-100% Perpetual Care 11,877 11,877 240.71  11,636.29
8,580 8,580 - 8,580.00
-100% Waterways Uses Acct 27,000 9,000 1,409.24 7,590.76
20,000 - - -
- - 9,851.39 9,851.39
37,6584

T TOTAL 7O RAISE ON THE 2017 TAX LEVY:

450,167.56



ATM ARTICLE 9:

The only change is to the funding sources as additional unspent article funds were made available.

ATM ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds or
borrow a sum of money for the construction and/or repair and/or purchase and/or lease and/or
replacement of departmental buildings and/or equipment and/or capital facilities for various departments
of the Town and/or for feasibility and other types of studies as follows:

PROJECT ‘DEPARTMENT
NUMBER OR SPONSOR
Al Fire/Police/MEA Departments Public Safety Radie System Repeaters
A2 Town Clerk Voting Machine Replacement
A3 DPW Operation-Engineering Taylor Ave. Roadway Improvemenis
A4 DEW Operation—Engineer.ing ‘Water St. Stormwater Remediation Grant Maich
A5 DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace 2000 Pickup Truck C71
- Ab DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace 2000 Trash Packer
AT DPW Opcration{s—Maintcn'ance Fleet Fuet Efficiency Replacement Program
AB DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace 1996 Backhoe
A9 DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace 2003 Pickup ME6
AlQ DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace 2003 SUV ME1
All DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace 1996 Truck P61
Al2 DPW OperatAions~Maintcriance Puschase New Pickup Truck
Al3 Marine & Environmental Harbor Master Facility Designer
Ald School Repairs Hedge Replacc Gutters, Downspouts and Fascia Boards
AlS School Repairs Manomet Replace Gutters, Downspouts and Repaint Fascia Boards
Al6 School Repairs Nathanief Morton Paint Exterior Trim exterior trim
A17 | School Repairs PCIS Digitize Blake Planetarium
Alg DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace Floor Drains & Qil/Water Separator at 159 Camelot Dr
Al DPW Operations-Maintenance Brick Re-Pointing at Memorial Hall
A20 DPW Qperations-Maintenance Repair Brick Veneer at Memorial Hall
A2l DPW Operations-Maintenance Masonry Sealing at Memorial Hall
A22 DPW Operations-Maintenance Replace HVAC Controls at Memorial Hali
A23 DPW Operations-Maintenance Repiace ADA Ramp at Manomet Youth Center
A24 DPW Operations-Maintenance 1749 Court House (repair per facilities assessment report)
A2S DPW Operations-Maintenance Animal Shelter (repair per facilities assessment report)
A26 DPW Operations-Maintenance Fresh Pond Bath House (repair per facilities assessment rcpoﬁ)
A27  --PPW-Operations-Maintenance ——— - Morton.Park_Bath House.(repair per facilities assessment report)
A28 DPW Ogperations-Maintenance Plymouth Beach Restrooms (repair per facilities assessment report)
A29 Fire Dapartment Replace and Equipment Command Vehicles C7, C14, and C1
A30 DPW Operation-Engineering Robotic Surveying [nstrument
A3Al School Department Replace 2004 Trash Compacting Truck
A32 School Department Replace 1999 Dump Truck 946
A33 DPW Grounds & Rec-Parks Brewster Garden Stair Replacement
A34 DPW Grounds & Rec-Parks Restroom Trailer
A35 Fire Department Fire Station Alerting System
Al6 Police Department CAD RMS System
A37 Police Department Locker Replacement




A3B | DPW Utilities (Sewer) Capacity, Management, Operation & Maintenance (CMOM) Plan
A3S DPW Utilities (Sewer) Sewer System Upgrades
A40 DPW Utilities (Water) Water Infrastructure
Adl DPW Utilities (Water) ‘ - | New Mini Excavator
A42 DPW Utilities (Water) Replace 2007 Uti]ity Truck W44
Bl DPW Admin ‘Water Street Promenade - South Phase
B2 DPW Operation-Engineering Newfield St. Bridge Construction
B3 DPW Operation-Engineering Town Center Sidewalk Rehabilitation (3 phases)
B4 DPW Utilities (Sewer) Water Street Pump Station Upgrades
B3 DPW Utilities (Water) Replace Water Mains - Stafford and Town Streets
or take any other action relative thereto.
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

RECOMMENDATION Approval S19 707 591 (Unammous, 13 -0- 0)
The Adwsory & Finance Commlttee recommends Town Meetmg approve Artlcle 9 ‘
' _Commlttee is in agreement W|th the Town Manager 5 Recommendatlon for Capltal Projects Capital

frequests totaled $37 1 m:lllon for FY17 of whtch $19 707 591 |s recommended by the Town Manager..
e Cash, -

requests totat $8 220 000 to be funded by $558 769 25 from SewerrEnterpns‘ R'etamed.;,Ea
$191 230 75 from other avallable sewer funds, SS 000 OOO;from Sewer Enterpnse Fund debt;

$820 000 from Water Enterp rise Fun'd debt




TOWN OF PLYMOUTH

ACCOUNTING & FINANCE DEPARTMENT
11 LINCOLN STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA 02360
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSIONS 177 .
Fax (508)830-4133

To: : TowN MEETING
FROM: LYNNE A. BARRETT
' DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

SUBJECT:  ATM ARTICLE 9 — CAPITAL REQUESTS & RECOMMENDED PROJECTS

DATE: REVISED MARCH 25, 2016

Capital requests totaled $37.1 million for FY17.
“The Town Manager is recommending $19.7 million.

Recommended funding is as follows:

General Fund

Free Cash: $3,403,972.51
Transfer from Unspent Articles: $ 393,791.59
Borrowing: $7,689,826.90
Sewer Enterprise

Retained Earnings: § 558,769.25
Transfer from Unspent Articles: $ 191,230.75
Borrowing: - $ 6,000,000.00
Water Enterprise

Retained Eamings: $ 203,079.50
Transfer from Unspent Asticles: $  446920.50
Borrowing: - $ 820,000.00

The following spreadsheet lists the project descriptions, costs, rankings by the Capital
Improvements Committee, and funding sources.

Thank you for your support of Article 9.



008've  § 5100]4 POOM, USILLDY PUE YsiqInjey UOLOW JBluBLiEN
16822 $ $100(] J0UBJXT O} S1apEay PIED [BUOKIPRY PRY §10d
zig'ie  § seaty potinads ul Juswsordey 1adeg) SWEd
008'28 % sealy Jeydsy areday SWSd ’
ooL'lee 8 BLajajen) 3 SLUOOISSE|D) Ul SMOPUIAA JoueixT aoe|day aoeund jeiapaq
goo'os ¢ Bunired [euomppy ajes1) pue ufiisag 1S3/,
onn‘ag 4 _ 1ooj4 wAs) aocepnsay IDeUIN, |BIapad
0009 § l00]d wis soepnsey ¥aoig uelpu|
goo'ee § Joold WAL soeunssy yineg
000'0ik  § 10014 WAS soejdey 5104
ooo'ssl B sealy Jeydsy aseday yoosg ueiply
828 % suofjeAOUSY PIBI afipay
poe'al [ sealy eydsy aaeday JsLIoUBR
ooo'ss  § IBaj 12d pod L-Smopui aoe|day 15300
£58'26  $ jo7 Bupiled may ppy Lnes
o0s'28L § sa[i1 Jooj4 sogday Buudg pjoo
pze'oez § wnuelate|d $Hie|g szibig $10d FAA )
o00'ss  $ Wi | JousixT Juled UCHOIN [3JueLieN aLy
056°08 ¢ Sspueog epsed jueday pue sinedsume( ‘siapng saeiday 1Bwiouep Sy
000°LE 5 spreng eiose pule spnodsumo(] ‘siefng soeidey abpap vy
ca'R06'POlL § ZLL0S'EZe  § 0/T'.8F $[L)126'v26'L $ weifioid Jeday Bulpjing jooUps  Juslipeds( 1008 00E
000'86 $ CO0'BE $ [ 9 jooo'se $ Jaubisaq AYjlive Jajsep JogieH USWUoIAUT g SULBN JZF  ELY
cez'o9 [ Mot QE;D o) EwEn_H:cw jeAollay moug aseyaing HAMS iy
aKe’sz % soniL drojd meN eseyoind  OFM ogs . ZLY
[ ra r A L2d 3INIL 000T 2oridey Md Z6¥
alg’zz ¢ 194 ¥oruL 9a61 aderday Md Z6r MY
o'ty § L3N ANS 5002 3%eday waW PraAd oLy
ooo've % 93N dmjoid £00Z 89'dey AN Frag 6Y
005'z8 % Z0gH onuL dwng uol 1 aoeday AH 0zZ¥
0s¥'er & Jaijod Yeydsy man aseyoind AH ogy
, oog'es § Jaloy uo ) § soeiday AH 0Zy
000'86L  § SZ¢ JOpIOH 66| soe|day AH lora4
oog'ee ¢ JopeaT 18alg S edwod maN aseyoind AH fhra'd
oo0'vr ¢ WANDEA, 1" Y HOOH MIN 3seyind AH 0Z¥
nos'sne % ZEEH MOld Y[eMapiSuamal J3pIoH 886 | sdeiday AR 0z
oo0o'vez % 9EH JonIL [Baup 9 6661 aog|day AH 0Z¥
' osH'Ery  $ 8|0y Yeydsy soe|dey AH ozy
opo'lez 8§ TEH YonJL [B2UAA © 000Z 29edaY AH 0Z¥
0o0'¥sZ  § yoni L dwn( [#3upA 8 566 | sorjday AH ozZy
. . pos'ze % ZFEH YoruL dwing geel soejday AH 0z¥
- 000'LEZ  $ LEH YoniL |8eup 6 6661 soe|day AH 0Ty
005'L8L & JApEOT 10§ JaMmelg MOUS MIN SSEYDING AH ozt
00FLFL  § aolpoeg gagl sae|dey AH lirad ey
EVETY 8 WPpod el avBidey L4 A
ye0'ss BRIYBA BONRS GO0 soRidey 111d L TA
- 158961 § weifold wallsoeidey fuspwd pnd s L4 T 4 JA)
0S¥ % Jayord yseil po0Z Boeldey L sz ) 4
ooz'st  § L2y sonil drviald ogoz sordey Ele] L6t Y
68L'10L $ 69i'los $|s [zsoz88T & . weiBold Wwawaoeday uslidinb] 9 alolyBA UMOL  SOUBLSIURIN-ACA  Z2F
000'091 $ 000'C9lL $1¥ | 000091 $ UDlBIA JUBID uogeIpaWRY JAlRMULO)S 18 sep  BunesulBuzndda Ll bYW
000'052 $ 000052 ERUIETE sjuawsAoldw] Aempeoy ‘eny JolAE]L  Bullesulbuz-mdC Ly €W
] DOY'80L $ 00%¥'60) $ |2 |00r's0L $ waweoeday auoely Bugos NFJ UMOL L9} ZW
, 925'E0} $ 9zs'Eol $ |+ | 92s'e0l $ sisjeadsy Wajshg cipeyd Aaleg 2llgnd vaNEollodelld (2 LY
annd anNnd SHONVIVE HSYD DNIANNS M 1802 1509 HOSNCdS B0
i83g HIALYM HIAMIS HA4SNYHL " agud 103royg N 123r0Hd ANINCEWOD NQOlLdIHas2a ._.um:.Omm INIWIHYL3a 1430
PR TS T o4



ZLiooo'osr § ‘aAy JBWIOURY (9 Bupoipg  BupesuiBug-mdd by
006'69 $ 006'69 $[ol|o0s'se. ¢ Juswaoe|dey Jiejs uapieD Ljsmalg syled-094-pMdd 2% CEV
6L |cooooe % siusweAcsdw) afelirelg Py SIH usasg  Buussulbul-mda Liy
000'005 g £00'00% $ivl | 000005 % {seseud £) uogeyqEyRY YiEMapIS JAUaD umo]  DupseuBuI-amda LIy €4
0o0'oor'e § 0o0'0Ck'S $ |c1 |.ooo'oor'e . ¢ ucgonnsua) abpug 1S plsymeN  BuiesuibuI-mda Ly ZAa
0s'pZR'ERL'E § oLrezl'oll 000'008'E $ |21 | 000'006°E - & 958U UINOS - BpELBLLCId JaBIS J21BA WPy Mda 12y 14
oce'ty % uep Jabuessed-z) %om aoe|day Salpms [E2UUSRL
0an'oy 3 Mol ], x0g adAlag pooH mum_ﬂ_uﬂ_ 3VIBS PO04 AT
pog'sy % 55 ManiL Alisn 900z soejday
gos'sy  $ 9y6 y2nu | dwnq 6661 soedey SR MO ZEY
toszl % soniL Buoedwog ysei] $00z soedey SaRIoEd MO VEY
geLoLl ¢ cel'osl $ |11 | ee9'/62 $ welBoud uaiaceday juawdinbg 2 spiusA jocyos  uawuedsq [OYSS  00E
000'€E 4 ooo'ee $ (oL | ono‘ee $ juswnysy Buifeaing oqoqoy  Bupssulbua-mdd Ly OEY
000'0Z) $ 00002} 46 |o000ZL % L0 pue ‘w10 ‘LD $8[21Ya A PUBLIWOY Juswdinb3 pue eceidey wewpedagend 022 6EY
55'¢T $ ’ 18)US7) JCUSIA
. LGL'85L  $ - aaU0 Aisjaws) SIIH SUlA
888'26Z & Lo umoL
829’5l % Rjlioe] WooNSTH/OISTIILOD P91 suaydeag
' ¥so've % &_w“:mu ioesg
coe'zol  $ uonelg sayjod
685 Lk SWoONSTY Yaeag yinosld 14
pognL  § 9SNOH Wyeg) ed UDYC izv
yez'ss ¢ __hm_._ [ELOWB I
805+ ¢ JB)UBY) LRNOA JLIouRy
- . 26¥'L $ BSNOUICOLDS PIY AT
BS6°ET % Uouerg Jsucuely - Arelgr
- £05'9Z9  § yauelg urey - Aeiqrl
I T Bupling Aemubiy
. eye'es $ Buiping Jajsely Jogsey
loo'se 8 BENOH WeR pued ysald ozv
gkt § SHATEPRD - 0 UORRIG 8lid
gge'ey S jouIouB - § UORESS alld
LGt LL 3 P aLINCH - + LU0NRIS el
8v6'T $ I uld - £ Uopels auld
Zi'le % LnowiAld ‘AA - 2 UOHEIS Bl
Jze'oz & DH - | uolEls ald
865'0/7 & Xauuy pdd )
gog'sy ¢ afeles s|epan '
’ DOO'tFE % {Buipjing uieW pucd sebpan) uauag dwen
- opo'tz § JAYRYS |BULY gV
ooo'stl  § BSMOH UNOZ %L1 rzy
‘podey 1ualwssassy sanjioed Jed sBup|ing Buimoljod ey) o} siiedsy
osi'ol § J2)us) YINoA 18O 12 duey vy evejday £y
pes'ze 8 I/2H JeHCWS(A Je S|0AUa7 DYAH scedey [44 4
- vii'eE % ; |IeH 1euowI 12 Buljges Auose ¥ g
n:.mnh_. w e (EHOURA I8 JaaUuaA }oug .__mnmm [aFA -}
ov'sz % IfeH [epowa 12 Bunuiod-ax ola 6LY
05592 $ 10 J0BWeS 65| 18 0lRIEdRS JSIBANLIO § SUlRI] Joold soejday 81V
096p'8LL & PELEU'VES  $ 1BZ'ESE $|8 |lse'sse'e & ‘WeiBoid Jeday Bulpling UMOL  SOUBUSIUERN-MAD ZZV
gZL'os & ] . SUChEAoUdY PRI 310d
Zro'sk  § SPUIIF TEOINAA UM SUEUND Eoew_mm_o aoe|doy 510d
gza'ss  § 3ilL Auin, yim jpdied SIN aoeidey 5194
annd ann4 SIONTIVE HSYD BNIANNd X 150D 1800 HOSNOCS HO
1g3a HILVM ¥IMIS HEISNVHL Fau- Lo3roud N | Lo3rodd  IN3NOLWOD : NOIL4™MO53G 103r0¥d LNIWINY43C  Ld3a
: ‘gIANAWNODEY |V . i ,
9L/SZ/E AISIAIY SIDUNOS HNIONNA CHIDUNYIN NMOL | Y 9T/vT/T TILILIWN0D SINITAOTIWT TYLIIYD XK€ QEZILTHOTES SISENDEY NYTE LNIWIACIINT TYITAYD LTAL o




0&'028'606'FL ¢ 069 6/0'E028 S260/8568 PRZP6'LEO’LE 1S2IEEOKE § LES'J0l6L  § L vEL IS § LLAd HOd SLOIF0Hd IVLI0L
00°000°028'¢ & 0G'6/0'E0ZS GZHDL'RS5 S GTMGL'BED § 0 - $ 000'0Z2'8 $ gzL'eel's  $ SONNC SSIH4HTINT 404 TV10L
00'000'028 & 05'6.0'€02% - $ DgoZE'Obr S - $ 00o'oiv'L 3 0o0'0/p' L $ HALYM HOL IVLOL
000'028 $ 000'0Z8 % | v [-ooo‘oze $ : S}9aNG UMOL PUE PIOYRLS - SUely Jejeas aoe|day (1=y=pnd 190 Mdd ]
05°6.0°8E § 05'0Z6'tL  § 000'05 $ !¢ | coo'os [ PPAMOIRIUL AN 2002 S0e|dey (1818pA} 1B AT Zry
ooc'nol  $ ood'ool $ | Z | 000'00) $ JOyeABOXI LA MBN (21BAn) 19N AAd A Loy
oon'se $ 000'sey [3 £00'005 $ |1 | ooo'oos $ UNjINnSeyU) J91B (21BAN) IIN MG 05119 ObY
gooco'on0's § 0 - $ GZBOLBSGS SLOEELEL & - $ 000'c5L'9 $ 9Z1'996'9  § HWIMIAS HOL TV.LOL
A EEEEAE 855 o1 dwng 266} sdeiday  (Jameg) Iin Mdad
: 526918 $ G5/l0EZ'LEL § 000'052 !¢ |oooosz  § sapeifdn welsdg lamag  (8mag) 0N Add 6EY
gon'oos  § 000'006 $iclooo'oos 9§ ueld (WOWD) soueusiuiely @ uonesado ‘Wwaweheue 'fpede]  (1smag) 190 AdQ REY
000'000'8 ¢ 000°000'S $ |1 |ooo'oon’s $ sapeibdn uonelg dund jseng Jslep,  Bmag) N MJA 0vr 09 ¥H
06'0ZB'6R9'. § - § - ¢ B516LERE $ LG'Z/B'eOPE & LBGUBYLL § 5Le'963'82 $  SLOIrOdd ANN4 TYHANSED TYLOL -
g [ oo0'siL  § Le|d ualwabeuey seusiel UPY pAAT LY
¥y (ooc'oooe § (seseUd §) uogonsUC) YEM3PIS LANOWAl JSap,  BULSAUBUT-MLT Li¥
£} 000'000's  § {seseyd g) uononisuc) g uBise NEMAPIS §344  BuLSBUBUI-MAO Liv
z¥ | ooz'se $ 1§ esoueg U Juswadeiday sousd wa) M 16¥
L | 00052 $ ApmS Ajlloeg peaing Jogque  uoulaUT g SULBN  /gv
o | coD'BEZY & |41 Joxeaig ysnig dinb3 pue aoeday wolwHedag aid 08T
6¢ | 0oo'vz $ Aayaws) sjliH BUIA, Uf BUINE R SUI'] 191EA B0BI0SY Wad-Mda  L6¥
e [ 000'0R & uBlsag BupasuiBug-ue)d sjusiiaaoldil 20edg oljand sienbg umo) Bupsauibuz-Mmda LIy
£8 | noo'ss 3 swace|day adua ] pOop Usplesy JR1smalg syed-\da  Zab
‘ot | D00'0EY 3 uonoadsu| [eublg spiv Umot  BuueauiBuI-pdd Ly
se | 000'sE $ sabBpug 1004 UoLBLIIE 7 Asuusr jo uojoedsu] [BINONAS sled-mdQ Zsp
¥c {000’00k ¢ uogoadsul paAnD g abpug  Bupssuliua-mda LIy
¢¢ | 0on'sz $ weluase|dey Jooy WoolEsy puod sobipay SYBd-02W-Md0 0£9
FAS mm*._mm $ PEOY auinoyg _¢ Uonels 1e lojelauasy acmm._w:._m mumﬁmm «:mr:twgmn_ all4 022
1e | epg'ope'l  § Justueoedey jooy Ig usipuideq |0oUdg  QOE
og | oog'RiL'y 8 Jjewecedey jooy  ISep-1ds( |00Y9s oot
6Z | 000'0CE $ ubisaqg adpug ‘py Woled  Bupsaumbug mda  Lib
8z | 0o0'n8 $ ueslg) BUlUlel] 9y} 1e SHjemapls soejday SHIEJ-09Y-MAQ  ZBY
22| 452'101 $ walsAg [DRUCT SS800Y LONBIS Bollod juawpedad adled  0LE
85.6L1 $ g68l'sil HEAEA: A" % wswaorjdey Jayoo]  uswpedsg eanod 02 LEW
oz | 288'vE $ WelsAg aiBmljog Buinpayog sayod  Juaupedsg aoiod 0L
¥z | 00R'00L ¢ sejauien BuiBew; (eulsy ] aoe|day awpedag ald  0ZZ
le5'02e % /Jeg'0Ee $ |8z | 2e5°028 $ WelsAS SIWY (vD  uswpedeQ edliod 012 9EW
000'05 $ 000'05L $ |2z | ooo'ost  § wajsAg Bulpany ucheyg a4 wewpedag alld 0ZZ  SEY
e Oom.mr W Em#mEmU BAOID YED Ul mEucwnﬁ aquBL3l mum_nwm wan-padd  LE¥
0Z | 000'GY $ uBise(] sied SUBISBA $led-054-Mdd  Z6¥
. gL |oco'ons $ suojeaousy Au3 pue asnoy 9sieay Wad-Mdd LBF
0oc'sz $ 000'se $ 181 | 000'SE $ Jgjlel | woolisey SHEdMdT 26F PEV
anNnd ONNd S3IONVIVE HSVO SNIONMA M 1500 1802 HOSNO4S HO
1934 HILYM HIAMIS HAASNYHL EEL-ES 123roxd N 153roud ININOdWOD NOILJIEDS3A L33ArOud ANTIWIHYLAa 1d3a

FATARTIANALAN




ATM ARTICLE 10:

The only change is to the percentage of revenues deposited into the Environmental Affairs Fund. It has been
changed from 100 percent of revenue from PILOT agreements to 75 percent (with the other 25 percent
going to the General Fund).

ATM ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the
General Court for special legislation to establish an “Environmental Affairs Fund” as follows; provided,
however, that the General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill, unless the
Board of Selectmen approve amendments to the bili before enactment by the General Court, and
authorizing the Board of Selectmen to approve amendments which shall be within the scope of the general
public objectives of the petition:

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTH TO ESTABLISH A SPECIAL FUND

Section 1. Notwithstanding section 53 of chapter 44 of the General Laws or any other general or
special law to the contrary, the town of Plymouth may establish an “environmental affairs fund”
into which shall be deposited revenues received pursuant to renewable energy payment-in-lieu-of-
taxes agreements. Any income derived from the investment or reinvestment of the special fund
shall remain with and become part of the special fund. The special fund shall be available for
appropriation by town meeting to meet costs related to environmental projects including but not
limited to design and engineering, mitigation, land acquisition, water guality assessments,
stormwater contro! improvement, river restoration, or as a local grant match to other state and/or
federal related environmental grant opportunities.

Section 2. The town treasurer/collector shali be the custodian of the special fund and shall
make an accounting of the special fund to each annual town meeting.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Or take any other action relative thereto.
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

RECOMMENDAT!ON Not Approve (0- 13- 0) P I By _ rra
The Adwsory & Flnance Commlttee recommends Town Meetmg not approve Artlcle 1{) Town eetmg
‘approval of this article requests the Board of Selectmen seek 5pec1a! Ieglslatlon to permrt the T'own to:’
earmark renewable energy generation from PILOT recerpts {e:g., solar farms) for various enwronmenta!
projects. The Committee believes that the concept is'a good one, but questions the tlmlng ‘of the proposa[
given the challenges the communlty is facing at the present time smce the. proposal would earmark funds :
for speczat use-at t a time-when. operatmg budgets have been constralned by several varlables “The .
Commlttee also beheves it may be premature for the Town to commtt all of its renewable ¢ energy PI"LOT
receiptsto a special fund givén the early state development of these PILOT arrangements. S







